

64151-4

64151-4

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 MAY 18 P 2:15

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. ~~██████~~

hjt
CLERK SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OLGA MATSYUK,
individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT OLGA MATSYUK

Matthew J. Ide, WSBA No. 26002
Attorney for Olga Matsyuk,
as Plaintiff/Appellant

IDE LAW OFFICE
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502
Seattle, Washington 98104-1500
Telephone: (206) 625-1326

and

David R. Hallowell, WSBA No. 13500
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID R. HALLOWELL
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502
Seattle, Washington 98104-1576
Telephone: (206) 587-0344

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
1. Standard of Review for the Order of Dismissal....	8
2. Standard of Review for the Order Denying Plaintiff Partial Summary Judgment	10
B. STATE FARM IS OBLIGATED TO PAY A SHARE OF MATSYUK’S LEGAL EXPENSE	11
1. State Farm’s Obligation to Pay a Share of Matsyuk’s Legal Expense Arises From Washington Law & Public Policy	11
a. <i>Mahler, Winters & Hamm</i>	11
b. <i>Young v. Teti</i>	20
c. State Farm, Not the Tortfeasor Stremditskyy, Paid the PIP to Its Insured, Matsyuk	24
2. State Farm’s Obligation to Pay a Share of Matsyuk’s Legal Expense Also Arises From the Insurance Policy Language	25

a.	Interpretation of Insurance Policy Language Is A Question of Law; To Be Construed As An Average Insured Would	26
b.	A Proper Interpretation of the State Farm Policy Language Requires State Farm to Pay a Share of Matsyuk’s Legal Expense	27
C.	THE COMPLAINT STATES VIABLE CLAIMS BASED ON STATE FARM’S ATTEMPT TO LINK THE LIABILITY SETTLEMENT TO A RELEASE OF SEPARATE CLAIMS AGAINST STATE FARM	30
D.	THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND TO ADDRESS ANY DEFICIENCIES IN THE COMPLAINT	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. B&L Trucking & Constr. Co.,
134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998) 27

Banuelos v. TSA Wash., Inc.,
134 Wn. App. 603, 613-14, 141 P.3d 652 (2006) 32

Barney v. Safeco Ins. Co.,
73 Wn. App. 426, 869 P.2d 1093 (1994) 27

Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.,
125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995) 9

Butzberger v. Foster,
151 Wn.2d 396, 89 P.3d 689 (2004) 26

Caruso v. Local Union No. 690,
100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983) 33-34

Coventry Assocs. v. American States Ins. Co.,
136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998) 32

Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, L.L.C.,
148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003) 10

Folsom v. Burger King,
135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) 10

Halvorson v. Dahl,
89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978) 9

Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004) 1, 4, 13, 17-24, 26, 34

Harris v. Drake,
152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004) 25

Hoffer v. State,
110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988) 9

<i>Industrial Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig,</i> 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)	31
<i>Kinney v. Cook,</i> 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)	9
<i>Mahler v. Szucs,</i> 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	1, 4, 11-14, 16-17, 19-21, 34
<i>Mercer Place Condo. v. State Farm,</i> 104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000)	26
<i>Oregon Auto. Ins. Co. v. Salzberg,</i> 85 Wn.2d 372, 535 P.2d 816 (1975)	27
<i>Orwick v. Seattle,</i> 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	9
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty.,</i> 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006)	10
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.,</i> 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	31
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001)	26
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma,</i> 140 Wn. App. 155, 165 P.3d 37 (2007)	10
<i>Professional Marine Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's,</i> 118 Wn. App. 694, 77 P.3d 658 (2003)	25
<i>Roller v. Stonewall Ins. Co.,</i> 115 Wn.2d 679, 801 P.2d 207 (1990)	26, 27
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax,</i> 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler,</i>	

118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	31-32
<i>Smith v. Arnold</i> , 127 Wn. App. 98, 110 P.3d 257 (2005)	25
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	31, 32
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	32
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978)	13
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104	8, 9
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	31
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001)	32
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	10
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999)	33
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 602, 994 P.2d 881 (2000)	14
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001)	1, 4, 13, 14-19, 20, 21, 34
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	10, 26
<i>Young v. Teti</i> , 104 Wn. App. 721, 16 P.3d 1275 (2001)	3, 4, 20-22, 34

Rules

CR 12(b)(6) 8, 26

CR 15 33

CR 56 10
